

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

DANA NESSEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, ex rel The
People of the State of Michigan,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 165961

Court of Appeals No. 362272

v

Ingham Circuit Court No. 2022-000058-CZ

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION, INSURANCE ALLIANCE OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN
ASSOCIATION OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, MICHIGAN CABLE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN FARM BUREAU,
MICHIGAN GROUND WATER ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
INC., SMALL BUSINESS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN, AND AMERICAN TORT
REFORM ASSOCIATION**

Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.
Scott R. Eldridge (P66452)
Larry J. Saylor (P28165)
Caroline B. Giordano (P76658)
One Michigan Avenue, Suite 900
Lansing, Michigan 48933
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND REASONS TO DENY LEAVE..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. This Court correctly decided *Smith* and *Liss*. 6

 II. This Court should retain its *Smith* and *Liss* decisions under principles of
 stare decisis. 8

 III. This Court’s MCPA precedent strikes the right balance between the
 interests of consumers and the interests of Michigan’s regulated
 businesses and service providers. 15

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am Auto Ass’n, Inc v Advanced Am Auto Warranty Services, Inc,</i> No CIV A 09-CV-12351, 2009 WL 3837234 (ED Mich, November 16, 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Attorney General v Diamond Mortgage Co,</i> 414 Mich 603; 327 NW2d 805 (1982)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Brownlow v McCall Enterprise, Inc,</i> No. 306190, 2013 WL 514598 (Mich Ct App Feb 12, 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bush v Shabahang,</i> 484 Mich 156; 772 NW2d 272 (2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Converse v Auto Club Group Ins Co,</i> 493 Mich 877; 821 NW 679 (2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Woodhaven,</i> 475 Mich 425; 716 NW2d 247 (2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Jeruzal v Herrick,</i> 350 Mich 527; 87 NW2d 122 (1957)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kraft v Detroit Entertainment, LLC,</i> 261 Mich App 534; 683 NW2d 200 (2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Liss v Lewiston-Richards, Inc,</i> 478 Mich 203; 732 NW2d 514 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Luttrell v Department of Corrections,</i> 421 Mich 93; 365 NW2d 74 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>People v Tanner,</i> 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Petersen v Magna Corp,</i> 484 Mich 300; 773 NW2d 564 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Robinson v City of Detroit,</i> 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)..... | 9, 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>Smith v Globe Life Ins Co,</i> 460 Mich 446; 597 NW2d 28 (1999)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes

15 USC 1691 *et seq.*.....13

15 USC 6801 *et seq.*.....13

15 USC 2301 *et seq.*.....13

2000 PA 432.13

2003 PA 216.13

2014 PA 251.13

MCL 125.1501 *et seq.*.....11

MCL 257.201 *et seq.*.....11

MCL 257.248.....11

MCL 257.251e11

MCL 339.101 *et seq.*.....10, 11

MCL 339.240(b)12

MCL 339.50112

MCL 339.502.....12

MCL 339.51112

MCL 339.604.....12

MCL 339.725.....12

MCL 339.734.....12

MCL 339.2004.....12

MCL 339.2010.....12

MCL 339.2404 *et seq.*.....12

MCL 445.90315

MCL 445.904.....13

MCL 445.904(1)(a)..... *passim*

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| MCL 445.904(2)(e)..... | 13 |
| MCL 445.904(3) | 13 |
| MCL 445.904(3)(b)..... | 13 |
| Court Rules | |
| MCR 7.212(B) | 19 |
| MCR 7.312(H)(5) | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 16 CFR 455 | 13 |
| 16 CFR 313 | 13 |
